

No. 14-940

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Appellees.

***On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Constitutional Background	4
Factual Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. This Court’s One-Person, One-Vote Reading of the Equal Protection Clause Requires Equality Based on Citizenship	8
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Laws that Deny Equal Protection in Voting	8
B. This Court’s Prior One-Person, One-Vote Holdings Do Not Expressly Resolve the Issues Raised Here	10
C. The Reasoning of this Court’s One- Person, One-Vote Decisions Compels a Citizen-Based Metric.....	14
II. The Proffered Reasons to Deny Relief to Citizens All Lack Merit	16
A. This Dispute Is Reviewable	16
B. The First Amendment’s Right of Petition Does Not Guarantee an Equally Familiar Audience	19
C. The Analogy to Apportionment for the U.S. House of Representatives Is Inapposite	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	18
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	15
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	4-5
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	21
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	6, 7, 10-12, 14, 21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	17
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	20
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	17
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	13

<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 635 (1854).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	15
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2349 (2015).....	16
<i>Evenwel v. Perry</i> , No. A-14-CV-335-LY-CH-MHS (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2014).....	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	13-14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	10-11
<i>Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	4, 15
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	12, 15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	9
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	9
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	5
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	20
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14

<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	18
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 934 (2012).....	12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2-5, 12, 15, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	5, 17
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	17
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	9
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	7-8, 16, 19-21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	4, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	2, 4, 8-11, 20-21
28 U.S.C. §1331	17
TEX. CONST. art. III, §25 (2000).....	19
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY (2015)..... 3

No. 14-940
